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BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ) DOCKET NO. NG-124 
BLACK HILLS NEBRASKA GAS, LLC, d/b/a  ) 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY, RAPID CITY, ) 
SOUTH DAKOTA, SEEKING A GENERAL ) FILED:  June 16, 2025 
RATE INCREASE ) 
__________________________________________) 

THE FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES’ MOTION TO WITHDRAW 

The Federal Executive Agencies (“FEA”), by and through its attorneys, Aleta S. Kretzer, 

Leslie R. Newton, Ashley N. George, Michael A. Rivera, and Thomas A. Jernigan, moves the 

Commission for an Order withdrawing itself from the proceedings as a formal intervenor and 

protester in the above captioned matter and relinquishing the FEA’s status as a party to the 

proceedings. 

On May 30, 2025, FEA submitted its Petition for Formal Intervention and Protest citing 

potential significant impact on our military installations and federal facilities that take service 

from Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy (“BHE”).  However, after further 

impact analysis, FEA has determined it is not cost effective to continue our intervention in this 

matter at this time. 

WHERFORE, FEA respectfully seeks the Commission’s Order accepting this withdrawal 

from this docket and terminating FEA’s status as a party to the proceedings. 

Respectfully submitted this 16th day of June, 2025. 

Attorneys for Federal Executive Agencies 

By:  /s/ Aleta S. Kretzer 
Aleta. S. Kretzer 
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Leslie R. Newton, Maj, USAF 
Ashley N. George, Capt, USAF 
Michael A. Rivera, Capt, USAF 
Thomas A. Jernigan  
AF/JAOE-ULFSC 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 32403 
(850) 283-6347 
aleta.s.kretzer.civ@mail.mil 
leslie.newton.1@us.af.mil 
ashley.george.4@us.af.mil 
michael.rivera.51@us.af.mil 
thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket Nos. NG-124 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic mail this 16th day of June, 2025, to the following: 

 

 
Nebraska Public Service Commission 
 
Thomas Golden 
Nichole Mulcahy 
Johnathan Smith 
Deena Ackerman 
Alex Timperly 
PSC.naturalgas@nebraska.gov 
Thomas.golden@nebraska.gov  
nichole.mulcahy@nebraska.gov 
jon.smith@nebraska.gov 
deena.ackerman@nebraska.gov 
alex.timperley@nebraska.gov 
 

Black Hills Energy 
 
Brooke Bassell-Herman 
Douglas J. Law 
Margaret McGill 
Adam Buhrman 
Kevin Jarosz 
Tatyana Bannan 
Jill Becker 
Becky Purington 
Callie Tysdal 
Brooke.bassellherman@blackhillscorp.com  
Douglas.law@blackhillscorp.com  
Margaret.mcgill@blackhillscorp.com 
Adam.buhrman@blackhillscorp.com 
Kevin.jarosz@blackhillscorp.com 
Tatyana.bannan@blackhillscorp.com 
Jill.becker@blackhillscorp.com 
Becky.purington@blackhillscorp.com 
Callie.tysdal@blackhillscorp.com 
 

Public Advocate 
 
Chris Dibbern 
dibbernlaw@gmail.com 

Blue Ridge Consulting Services, Inc.  
 
Donna Mullinax 
dmullinax@blueridgecs.com 
 

Bates White LLC 
 
Vincent Musco 
Jim DeMetro 
Karen Morgan 
Vincent.musco@bateshite.com 
Jdemetro60@gmail.com 
Karen.Morgan@bateswhite.com 
 

Perry Law Firm 
 
Derek Aldridge 
daldridge@perrylawfirm.com 

Federal Executive Agencies 
 
Aleta Kretzer 
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Leslie Newton  
Ashley George 
Michael Rivera 
Thomas Jernigan 
Ebony M. Payton  
James Ely 
Mike Gorman 
Aleta.S.Kretzer.civ@mail.mil 
Leslie.Newton.1@us.af.mil  
Ashley.George.4@us.af.mil 
Michael.Rivera.51@us.af.mil 
Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil 
Ebony.Payton.ctr@us.af.mil 
James.Ely@us.af.mil 
mgorman@consultbai.com 

 
 
 
 
       /s/Ebony M. Payton    
       Ebony M. Payton 

     Paralegal for FEA 
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